

No. 17-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
Non-judicial foreclosure constitutes debt collection under the FDCPA	2
A. According to the Act’s plain and ordinary meaning, non-judicial foreclosure qualifies as “debt collection”	2
B. The FDCPA’s context and purpose confirm that non-judicial foreclosure is subject to the Act.....	15
C. The FDCPA’s legislative history further confirms that non-judicial foreclosure qualifies as debt collection.....	17
D. The FDCPA does not intrude in any meaningful way on any traditional state interest.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016)	1, 8
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	19
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	8, 15, 21
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 15
<i>James v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12

II

Page

Cases—continued:

Johnson v. Home State Bank, 501 U.S. 78 (1991) 14
Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A., 783 F.3d 168
(3d Cir. 2015) 14
McCray v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 839 F.3d 354
(4th Cir. 2016) 6
McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP,
756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014) 7
Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido,
139 S. Ct. 22 (2018) 10, 20
Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd., 396 F.3d 227
(3d Cir. 2005) 10
Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs., 163 F.3d 111
(2d Cir. 1998) 4
Sheriff v. Gillie, 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016) 20

Statutes:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA), 15 U.S.C.
1692-1692p *passim*
15 U.S.C. 1692(b) 4
15 U.S.C. 1692a(2) 7
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5) 9, 13
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) *passim*
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(C) 4
15 U.S.C. 1692c 20
15 U.S.C. 1692e(11) 4, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2) 5, 17
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1) 5, 17
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6) *passim*
15 U.S.C. 1692g 17, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692g(d) 4, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692g(e) 3
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a)(1) *passim*
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a)(2) 16
15 U.S.C. 1692m(a) 15

III

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
15 U.S.C. 1692n	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-111	8
Miscellaneous:	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Annual Report 2013</i> (Mar. 20, 2013).....	15
David A. Dana, <i>Why Mortgage “Formalities” Matter</i> , 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 505 (2012)	5
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	14
Federal Trade Commission, Staff Opinion Letter, 1992 WL 12622329 (Oct. 8, 1992)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	18
Philip V. Martino, et al., <i>Foreclosure Issues in the Wake of the Subprime/Financial Crisis</i> , 11 Westlaw J. Bankr. 1 (Sept. 25, 2014)	5
Katherine Porter, <i>Misbehavior and Mistake in Bankruptcy Mortgage Claims</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 121 (2008)	16
Reuters, <i>Two more Colorado foreclosure law firms charged with fraud</i> (Dec. 22, 2014) < https://tinyurl.com/more-Colo-fraud >	5
U.C.C. Art. 9 (2017)	12
U.C.C. § 9-608(a)	12
U.C.C. § 9-611(b).....	12
U.C.C. § 9-614.....	12
